Clifton Town Meeting — your community council —
will hold its next monthly Board of Trustees meeting on
Monday, April 4, 2022, at 7:00 pm.

Google Meet joining info
Video call link: https://meet.google.com/cbg-ghmn-itn
Or dial: (US) +1 318-526-1501 PIN: 359 803 907#

Agenda
Time Topic Topic Lead Scope of
Discussion
7:00 /1 min Welcome to the Google Meet electronic meeting Pres Gerald Checco | Trustees
7:01 /2 min Approve prior month’s meeting minutes Sec. Mike Roller Trustees
7:03/ 10 min Freestore Foodbank- Get Covered initiative Sara Miller Trustees/Comm.
7:13/ 15 min Smart Infrastructure Initiative - MOTION Kevin Leahy
7:28 /2 min Treasurer’s Report Treas. Tim Maxey Trustees/Comm.
7:30/ 15 min Police Report P.O. Shawn Dent Trustees/Comm.
7:45 / 5 min CRC Report Collin Fitzpatrick Trustees/Comm.
7:50 / 5 min Public Library Report Dir. Jeanne Strauss | Trustees/Comm.
DeGroot
7:55/ 5 min Memorial Day Picnic Pres Gerald Checco | Trustees/Comm.
on behalf of Barry
Gee
8:00 /5 min Membership Committee (Outreach/ Brochure) Robert Hamberg Trustees/Comm.
8:05 /10 min Discussion concerning remote vs. in-person Trustees/Comm.
meeting
8:15/5 min Thanks Giving Board Trustees/Comm.
8:20/ 10 min Trustee, Committee and Liaisons Announcements Pres Checco Trustees/Comm.
8:30/ 15 min Community Questions/Concerns Pres Checco Trustees/Comm.
9:00 Adjournment Pres Checco Trustees/Comm.




CTM Minutes - Group: CTM Board Meeting

By Mike Roller, Secretary

Date: April 4, 2022 7:00 pm

Location: Online meeting via Google Meet. Invitations and links sent prior to the meeting for all
to connect and listen in.

Board Members Present (11): Jan Brown Checco, Gérald Checco, Robert Hamberg, Mary Pat
Lienhart, Nestor Melnyk, Mike Roller, Jayme Ritter, Genet Singh, Rachel Wells, Monica
Windholtz

Absent: Molly Gray, Naghma Malik, Tim Maxey, Zeeshan Tayeb

A quorum is present, meeting called to order at 7:00 pm by Gerald Checco. (U) below will
represent a unanimous vote.

Public Attendance: (25) Adam Hennie, Marilyn, Collin Fitzpatrick, Marianne Brunner, Margaret
Reich, RuthAnn Bumiller, Sara Leah Miller, Todd Ploehs, Carolyn Miller, Catherine Hamilton
Hicks, Jarvis Graham, Julia Bonfield, Kevin Leahy, Eric Urbas, Tony McDaniel, Shawn Dent, Joyce
Rich, John Osterman, Jeanne Strauss DeGroot, Chuck Lohre, Mike Elovitz, Phone #s

Welcome to our Electronic Meeting on Google Meet — Advice for participation, reminder
about remote meeting etiquette. Invitation of new applicants to the Board, contact the CTM
email at contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org

March Meeting Minutes — Mary Pat Lienhart moves to approve, Rachel Wells seconds (U)

Freestore Foodbank “Get Covered Initiative” — Sara Leah Miller. Families First Coronavirus Act
has prevented states from removing Medicaid during the pandemic. As this will expire
tentatively April 16, many people previously covered might find themselves without coverage.
Anyone with Medicaid or food assistance should contact Hamilton County services and keep
their contact information up to date. The initiative can help people in-person, over the phone,
virtually via Zoom, or at the Freestore Foodbank. All services are free. Visit
http://getcoveredohio.org/ or call 1-833-628-4467



mailto:contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org
http://getcoveredohio.org/

See also:

https://www.medicaid.gov/resources-for-states/coronavirus-disease-2019-covid-19/unwinding-and-returning-reqgular-oper
ations-after-covid-19/index.html

Smart Infrastructure — Kevin Leahy. Asks CTM to send a letter to Ohio Public Utilities
Commission in support for infrastructure recommendations preparing for climate change. Two
key elements are (1) Lowering CO2 via grid upgrades and (2) adapting to severe weather
conditions by moving utilities underground. This also beautifies the neighborhood and can
increase property values. Cost would be spread out across all community members’ utility bills
over 20-40 years. Kevin requests CTM send a letter of support for the program to help initiate
it.

Rachel Wells asks if Clifton’s power lines are linked to the hospitals, and would therefore be
high priority for Duke. Kevin doesn’t believe Clifton’s grid has been hardened due to its
proximity to the hospital in the past, so this doesn’t appear to be the case. Questions about
who would be considered in the process, since there is a range of incomes in the community.
Kevin responds that the process is not yet defined and Clifton can help define this. Question on
the burning of power lines and their impact on trees (roots in conflict with lines). Kevin
responds that, in general, underground systems are more robust and problems are less
frequent. Trees can be sometimes be a problem but not significant. Repairing can also take
more time when underground.

Jayme Ritter asks about solar infrastructure co-ops. Duke did not list it as an option, but the
community could request it. Kevin shares his preference for large, out of town solar
installations which have the lowest cost vs. rooftops and smaller installations. Duke is no longer
in the business of energy generation in Ohio and only maintains the wires and pipes.

Mary Pat Lienhart asks about the potential to do things in conjunction with telephone and
internet lines. Kevin shares that this could be part of the project request to coordinate and
underground everything between the multiple companies (e.g. Cincinnati Bell).

Multiple trustees ask that we table the motion in order to have more time to discuss and
research. Kevin shares that there is no specific urgency, and adds that the letter of support
doesn’t obligate Clifton to anything specific today. The main goal of the letter is to show
support for enabling the program which allows communities to be involved in the future. Jan
Brown offers to use the Chronicle to report on this.

Trustees will continue to get more information from Duke and the community before
formalizing the letter. CTM members can reach out to Kevin with questions:
kevin.leahy@fuse.net

Treasurer’s Report — Tim Maxey. See Report


https://www.medicaid.gov/resources-for-states/coronavirus-disease-2019-covid-19/unwinding-and-returning-regular-operations-after-covid-19/index.html
https://www.medicaid.gov/resources-for-states/coronavirus-disease-2019-covid-19/unwinding-and-returning-regular-operations-after-covid-19/index.html
mailto:kevin.leahy@fuse.net
https://docs.google.com/document/u/0/d/1WMfD7RWqYH0OQoCPwxs_teIBzv_cpZF2aNHroXtc4FQ/edit

Police Report — Officer Shawn Dent. One violent crime last month, auto thefts and thefts
from autos continue to be a concern. We had 28 property crimes, compared to 24 last month.

District-wide speeding project has been started. Contact Officer Dent at
shawn.dent@cincinnati-oh.gov

Clifton Recreation Center Report — Collin Fitzpatrick. Spring break camp has finished up.
Monday evening is fencing, which is a CRC activity going strong for 30 years. Carpool Cinema
will continue, cost is S5 per vehicle supporting CCAC. 68 students have registered for summer
camp, with a goal of 78. Exploring partnerships with Roads, Rivers, and Trails. Planning next
series of pottery classes—beginning, intermediate, and open session. Extreme hip hop dancing
is on Friday, $10 per person + membership. CRC also has a new roof! Contact Collin at
collin.fitzpatrick@cincinnati-oh.gov. CRC is open Monday through Friday 7AM—-8PM.

See report

Library Report — Jeanne Strauss-DeGroot. Covid restrictions and programming capacity limits
at library have been lifted. Upcoming events: Pauletta Hansel poetry workshops on 4/12
4:30-5:30 followed by an outdoor open mic session 6:30-8:30. April 6 4:30-5:30 office hours
with Pauletta Hansel. Children’s activities are available for registration on the website. LGBTQ
event “Lemonade on the lawn” See Library report.

Memorial Day Picnic — Gerald Checco reports on behalf of Barry Gee. Planning meeting
started this month and will continue in April. Good partnership with Mt. Storm Advisory
Council. Plan is to do the traditional parade on Middleton/McAlpin, costume contest, grill
including vegetarian options. Registration table for CTM. Will be shared across all outreach
tools we have. See picnic report.

Membership Committee — Robert Hamberg. Flyer has been created to generate awareness
and interest in CTM by sharing information about Clifton’s 140+ businesses and services. Costs
of printing and mailing will be sponsored by Uptown Consortium and CBA. See flyer.

Successful mailer campaign was sent to people with expired memberships, bringing back
approx. 50% of expired members. Membership committee meetings are on Thursdays the
week following the monthly CTM meeting.

Discussion on Remote vs. In-person Meeting — Brendon Cull offers that virtual meetings are
highly effective and inclusive. Rachel and Robert add that hybrid meetings should be
maintained. Jan added that in-person interactions can happen in other ways—through
committees and community activities.

Thanksgiving:


mailto:shawn.dent@cincinnati-oh.gov
mailto:collin.fitzpatrick@cincinnati-oh.gov
https://docs.google.com/document/u/0/d/1n0pZsYcfDsSA8hce1rfhluMkcTOpEAiQ929YU9Jp0zA/edit
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® see Pres. Checco Report

e Jayme Ritter thanks the large group of neighbors that helped plant pots along the
business district. Next planting will be mid-May.

e Jan thanks Jeff Gelkey who has brought an opportunity to gather millstones on Dr.
Henderson’s property. John Osterman is organizing a group on Sunday at 11 to
harvest them and move them to the plaza bamboo bed. A sign will be added to
explain them. See report.

Trustee, Committee and Liaisons Announcements: None
Community Questions/Concerns:

Rachel suggests we consider setting expectations for policy-oriented topics that may take
multiple meetings, for example a “first read” and “second read.” Mary Pat Lienhart asks that a
committee be responsible and Jan suggests it could be the Community Plan. Nestor suggests
we try to assign topics to committees before coming to the full board. Brendon will connect
with Duke executive John Juech about the topic and will collect questions.

Catherine Hamilton Hicks shared background on the parklet outside of Ludlow Wines. Given
their broader adoption downtown now, she is asking for CTM’s consideration to revisit the
opportunity to close part of Clifton. The idea is to close Ormond to Telford for 48 hours. Gerald
recommends that this go to the Transportation committee, which meets the third Mondays of
each month.

Motion to adjourn at 9:00 pm (U)

Respectfully submitted,
Mike Roller, Secretary

Attachments:

April Agenda

Pres. Checco opening remarks
Climate-focused Investment in Clifton presentation
Letter to Public Utilities Commission
Treasurer’s Report

March Police Report

April CRC report

April Library report

Memorial Day Picnic report

April Membership Report

Communications committee outreach flyer

NSP Update
Neighborhood Street Calming Program presentation
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Climate Focused Investment for Clifton

Kevin Leahy
@kevin.leahy@fuse.net

April 4, 2022




Discussion Points 2

* The ask

* Climate recommendations for communities
 Possible means to implement

« Current status

« Time horizon - this is a long term project

« The ask (again)

« Time permitting - envisioning the possibilities




Tonight’s ask 3

 No commitment, no money. Just expression of
community support for the concept via ...

* CTM letter to the Ohio Public Utilities Commission
to approve a public program for neighborhoods
like ours



Communities & Climate Change-Lower CO2

« Lower CO2 via electrification “Electric system decarbonizing
-requires grid upgrades
* Electric vehicles - require
charging options
* Heat pumps or hybrid systems
for heating

 LED deployment w/smart
systems




Communities and Climate Change-Adapt

» Undergrounding utilities = reduces power
outages from severe weather

» Healthy tree canopies - enabled by end of
utility tree trimming

—> shady streets = cooler /more walkable
neighborhood)

» Lowers cooling demand for energy i _-; > T
- Captures CO2 7 | 0

| Howelli \

» Beautify neighborhood, increase property
values




Mechanism: Duke Energy’s Proposal 6

« Community requests project-Duke executes

» Recovers cost via fixed monthly charge to community’s electric customers over 20
to 40 years (=6700+ Duke households/businesses in Clifton)

Community directed undergrounding of utility lines i
Electric vehicle charging infrastructure
LED lighting conversions/upgrades

“Smart City” ready hardware deployment
Beautification of existing utility hardware

» Options: : }) ”;




Program DOES NOT YET EXIST

* Duke Energy submitted the idea for PUC
approval last fall as part of the company’s rate
case.

 Called “Rider CDI” (Community Directed
Investment). Its approval does not impact other
parts of the rate case.

« A community letter of support for Rider CDI
could ensure the rider survives the rate case
(less likely to be traded away or deleted).

- If approved, gives Clifton the choice to request

new energy investment/services.




This is a SLOW process - likely several years 8

Now Later 2022 20232 2023-2024? 2024? 2025?




Tonight’s Ask/Proposed Next Steps 9

* CTM send letter of support to Ohio Public
Utilities Commission to approve program offer

e Later:
 Monitor commission’s decision

« Form taskforce to explore areas of initial focus -
link with experts

* Prioritize potential projects



Appendix: Things to Dream About (for now) (B8
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. Town Meeting

Clifton Town Meeting
Monthly Financial Report

3/31/2022 2:43:33 PM

01- Title Page
02- Approved Budget
03- Transaction Report

04- Chronicle Income Report
05- Chronicle Income vs. Expenses

06- Annual Membership Report - No Addresses
07- Art Committee Income vs. Expenses

08- Bank Accounts

Respectfully Submitted,

Tim Maxey
Treasurer




liffor. Budget 2022

o, Toun Meeting - 3/31/2022
Expenditure Revenue
Expenditure
01- General Expenditure
11100 Administrative $2,500.00
11200 Chronicle $20,000.00
Sub-Total $22,500.00
02- Committees
12100 Arts & Culture $0.00
12200 Beautification $0.00
12300 Housing & Zoning $0.00
12400 Membership $0.00
12500 Website $0.00
12600 House Tour $0.00
Sub-Total $0.00
03- Events
13100 Clifton Plaza $0.00
13200 CliftonFest $3,000.00
13300 Holidays on Ludlow $0.00
13400 Lanterwalk $600.00
13500 Memorial Day $1,000.00
13600 Wednesday on the Green $1,500.00
Sub-Total $6,100.00
03- Special Projects
14100 Special Projects $500.00
14200 NSP - Neighborhood Support Program $6,500.00
Sub-Total $7,000.00
04- Transaction Fees
15100 PayPal Fees $0.00
15200 Square Fees $0.00
Sub-Total $0.00
05- Miscellaneous
16100 Off Ludlow Gallery $10,000.00
16200 Golf Grant to Other $14,000.00
16300 Golf Expenses $6,000.00
16400 Golf Grant to CTM $3,000.00 $0.00
Sub-Total $33,000.00 $0.00
08- Transaction with CCF
18000 Transaction with CCF $15,000.00

Page 1 of 3



Expenditure Revenue
Sub-Total $15,000.00
$83,600.00 $0.00

Page 2 of 3



Revenue

01-

02-

03-

04-

05-

06-

07-

08-

General Revenue
21100 Chronicle

21200 Donation

Sub-Total
Events
22100

22200
22300
22400

Memorial Day
Golf Outing
CliftponFest
Lanterwalk

Sub-Total
Grants
23100

23200
23300

Annual Interest
NSP - Neighborhood Support Program
Restricted Grants

Sub-Total
Miscellaneous
24100 Interest

24200 Membership

Sub-Total
Sponsorship
25100 Memorial Day
25200 Lanterwalk
25300 Golf
Sub-Total

Art Sales
26100 Art Sales

Sub-Total
From Savings
27100 Savings
Sub-Total
Transaction with CCF
28000 Transaction with CCF

Sub-Total

Expenditure Revenue

$20,000.00
$100.00
$20,100.00

$500.00
$9,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$9,500.00

$900.00
$6,500.00
$0.00
$7,400.00

$0.00
$4,100.00
$4,100.00

$0.00
$0.00
$14,000.00
$14,000.00

$10,000.00
$10,000.00

$3,500.00
$3,500.00

$15,000.00

$15,000.00
$83,600.00
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. llﬁOﬁ General Fund - Transactions Report

= Toun Meeting Thursday, March 31, 2022

Line ltem Name Revenue Expenditure

11100 Administrative

State of Ohio - NonProfit $50.00
Bank fee return check $10.00
Total for Line Item 11100 $60.00

14200 NSP - Neighborhood Support

NSP to Chronicle $2,491.32
Total for Line Item 14200 $2,491.32

18000 Transaction with CCF

Holt - Shakespeare $158.00
Hicks - Shakespeare $342.00
Total for Line Item 18000 $500.00

21200 Donation

Bank Return from 2021 - Paraskevopoulos $189.98 $0.00
Total for Line ltem 21200 $189.98 $0.00

23200 NSP - Neighborhood Support

NSP Grant $7,638.00 $0.00
Total for Line Item 23200 $7,638.00 $0.00

24100 Interest

[IN Interest $861.00 $0.00
Total for Line Item 24100 $861.00 $0.00

24200 Membership

Hodges $25.00 $0.00
Daniels $14.00 $0.00
Calhoun $20.00 $0.00
Kurak $10.00
Friel $10.00 $0.00
Niehaus $20.00 $0.00
Polifka $20.00 $0.00
Camp-King $10.00
Eby $20.00
Barber $25.00
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Line ltem Name Revenue Expenditure
Clark $20.00 $0.00
Smith $30.00
Scheetz $180.00 $0.00
Fluharty $14.00
Miller $14.00
Gelke $10.00
The Cincinnati Woman's Club $40.00 $0.00
zzPayPal $189.16 $0.00
Kues $10.00
South $14.00 $0.00
Graham $40.00 $0.00
zzPayPal $125.45 $0.00
zzPayPal $57.33 $0.00
zzPayPal $19.11 $0.00
Ramusack $30.00 $0.00
zzPayPal $19.11 $0.00
Salchow $50.00 $0.00
Murphy $20.00
Cohen $20.00 $0.00
Rosselot $20.00 $0.00
Sawan $20.00 $0.00
Kissel $20.00 $0.00
Dell $10.00 $0.00
Osterburg $10.00 $0.00
zzPayPal $567.96 $0.00
Lum $14.00 $0.00
Rupich $10.00 $0.00
Schreiber $10.00

Total for Line ltem 24200 $1,758.12 $0.00

28000 Transaction with CCF

GFC for Mural on Telford $500.00 $0.00
Total for Line ltem 28000 $500.00 $0.00
$10,947.10 $3,051.32
Balance of GF as of 3/31/2022 $7,895.78
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> o o, [0wn Meeting

Date

1/20/2022
1/24/2022
1/26/2022
1/17/2022
1/17/2022
1/31/2022

2/2/2022
2/10/2022
2/22/2022
1/22/2022
2/16/2022
2/17/2022
2/25/2022
1/22/2022
3/21/2022
3/30/2022
1/17/2022
1/17/2022

3/3/2022

3/7/2022

3/7/2022

3/7/2022
3/16/2022
3/21/2022
1/18/2022

Number of Transactions

Chronicle Income Report

Thursday, March 31, 2022

LastName

Immanuel - Full Year
Howell Av Hospital - Full Year
The New School - Full Year
Gelke - Spring Issue
Clifton Soccer - Full Year
CliftonDental - Full Year
United Methodist - Full Year
Adrian Durban - Full Year
Upside - Full Year
Petey's - Spring Issue
Josephine Angel - Spring Design
MakeMyNewspaper - Spring Design
Ruth's Parkside - Full Year
DiTomassi - Spring Issue
Kroner - Full Year
NSP Grant
KBC - Full Year
Ludlow Wines - Full Year
KimBillings - Full Year
Ludlow Garage - Full Year
GaslightBar&Grill - Full Year
Gaslight Whitfield - Full Year
ACE - Full Year
CCAC - Full Year
TriHealth - Full Year

25 Total

Amount+

$850.00
$850.00
$224.00

$28.00
$360.00
$850.00
$850.00
$360.00
$360.00
$112.00

$360.00
$422.00
$360.00
$2,491.32
$850.00
$360.00
$84.00
$850.00
$1,350.00
$360.00
$360.00
$360.00
$1,900.00
$14,951.32
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Thursday, March 31, 2022

> o Town Meeting

Chronicle Account - Transactions Report

Date Name CheckDate Income Expenses
1/20/2022 Immanuel - Full Year 1/18/2022 $850.00
1/24/2022 Howell Av Hospital - Full Year 1/20/2022 $850.00
1/26/2022 The New School - Full Year 1/19/2022 $224.00
1/17/2022 Gelke - Spring Issue 1/10/2022 $28.00
1/17/2022 Clifton Soccer - Full Year 12/20/2022 $360.00
1/31/2022 CliftonDental - Full Year 1/26/2022 $850.00
2/2/2022 United Methodist - Full Year 1/27/2022 $850.00
2/10/2022 Adrian Durban - Full Year 2/4/2022 $360.00
2/22/2022 Upside - Full Year 2/22/2022 $360.00
1/22/2022 Petey's - Spring Issue 2/22/2022 $112.00

2/16/2022 Josephine Angel - Spring Desig 2/16/2022 $1,000.00
2/17/2022 MakeMyNewspaper - Spring De 2/16/2022 $1,773.59

2/25/2022 Ruth's Parkside - Full Year 2/16/2022 $360.00
1/22/2022 DiTomassi - Spring Issue 2/15/2022 $422.00
3/21/2022 Kroner - Full Year 3/17/2022 $360.00
3/30/2022 NSP Grant 3/31/2022 $2,491.32
1/17/2022 KBC - Full Year 12/15/2022 $850.00
1/17/2022 Ludlow Wines - Full Year 12/30/2022 $360.00
3/3/2022 KimBillings - Full Year 2/26/2022 $84.00
3/7/2022 Ludlow Garage - Full Year 3/1/2022 $850.00
3/7/2022 GaslightBar&Grill - Full Year 3/1/2022 $1,350.00
3/7/2022 Gaslight Whitfield - Full Year 3/2/2022 $360.00
3/16/2022 ACE - Full Year 3/8/2022 $360.00
3/21/2022 CCAC - Full Year 3/17/2022 $360.00
1/18/2022 TriHealth - Full Year 1/15/2022 $1,900.00

Totals | $14,951.32)| $2,773.59 |

Income vs. Expenses | $12,177.73 |
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Expiration date in red= Lifetime Members.
Expiration date in bue= Membership
recently expired

Membership 2022 (no addresses)

f . Town Meeting as Of 3/31/2022

Membership

LastName FirstNam Expiration

Adams Helen Cincinnati 45220 OH 12/23/2121
Adams Maryln Cincinnati 45220 OH 3/10/2023
Akinyi Teckla Cincinnati 45220 OH 12/7/2021
Alexander John Cincinnati 45220 OH 12/23/2121
Alexander Jane Cincinnati 45220 OH 12/23/2121
Amend Karen Cincinnati 45220 OH 1/18/2022
Arundell Mary Lou Cincinnati 45220 OH 11/3/2022
Arundell Other Cincinnati 45220 OH 11/3/2022
Ault Helen Cincinnati 45220 OH 12/12/2022
Ault Bruce Cincinnati 45220 OH 12/12/2022
Austin-Li Ellen Cincinnati 45220 OH 12/23/2121
Bailey Cassandr Cincinnati 45220 OH 1/11/2023
Bailey Anthony Cincinnati 45220 OH 1/11/2023
Baird Shawn Cincinnati 45220 OH 4/25/2022
Baird Sumir Cincinnati 45220 OH 4/25/2022
Barber Kathy Cincinnati 45220 OH 1/18/2023
Barber Lynn Cincinnati 45220 OH 1/18/2023
Becker Ron Cincinnati 45220 OH 12/23/2121
Beckman Ed Cincinnati 45220 OH 12/23/2121
Beckman Cathie Cincinnati 45220 OH 12/23/2121
Benedict Wima Cincinnati 45220 OH 12/23/2121
Benet Gillian Cincinnati 45220 OH 12/23/2121
Berger Bill Cincinnati 45237 OH 3/13/2022
Bergstein Robert Cincinnati 45220 OH 12/23/2121
Bias - Cico Sanja Cincinnati 45220 OH 3/10/2023
Blair Annie-Lau Cincinnati 45220 OH 12/23/2121
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LastName
Blake
Block

Bockenstette

Bodine

Bodine

FirstNam

Maria
Peter
Jodi
Vanessa

Robert

Boggs Muething Paula

Bondurant
Borders

Bourgeois
Bourgeois

Brand

Brehm-Heeger

Brehm-Heeger

Brichler
Brichler
Britton

Brogden

Brown Checco

Brunner
Brunner
Brunner
Brunner
Bruno
Bumiller
Burkhardt
Butler
Cain

Cain

Calderas

Stephen
Patrick
Matt
Emily
Jack
Paula
Edward
Elizabeth
Gary
Ryan
Anne
Jan
Michael
Marianne
Joe
Molly
Rachelle
RuthAnn
Mary
Andy
Brian
Chris

Jon

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati

Cincinnati

45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH

Membership
Expiration

5/29/2022
10/29/2120
3/4/2022
12/6/2022
12/6/2022
11/23/2021
1/11/2023
12/23/2121
8/7/2022
8/7/2022
12/23/2121
1/31/2023
1/31/2023
1/12/2023
1/12/2023
11/24/2022
10/19/2022
8/29/2120
1/12/2023
1/12/2023
12/23/2121
12/23/2121
1/11/2023
10/15/2120
12/23/2121
12/25/2121
2/14/2022
12/23/2121
11/29/2022
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LastName
Calhoun
Calhoun
Calligan
Calvert
Calvert
Camblin
Camblin
Camp-King
Capelle
Carr
Carr
Checco
Christoff
Cico
Clark
Clark
Clark
Clement
Cohan
Cohen
Cohn
Craven
Cull

Cull
Curwin
Daiello
Daniels
Danyluk
DeGroot

FirstNam

Kelly
Dustin
Martha
Geoff
Geoffrey
Louise
Lantham
Elizabeth
Cathy
Chris
Kathleen
Gerald
Katherine
Benjamin
Eric
Tiffany
Elizabeth
Cassandr
Sandy
Melvin
Carol
Jeff
Brendon
Becky
Brian
Vittoria
Allen
Joseph
ldo

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Dayton

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati

Cincinnati

45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45420 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH

Membership
Expiration

2/24/2023
2/24/2023
1/17/2023
12/7/2022
12/7/2022
3/10/2022
3/10/2022
3/7/2023
4/16/2022
11/29/2121
11/29/2121
8/29/2120
3/6/2122
3/10/2023
12/23/2121
12/23/2121
1/19/2023
12/23/2121
10/1/2022
3/1/2023
2/26/2022
12/23/2121
12/5/2022
12/5/2022
12/23/2121
5/6/2021
1/18/2023
12/23/2121
12/23/2121
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LastName
DeGroot
DelGado
DelGado
Dell
DeWees
DeWees
Ditomassi
Dominc
Donnelly
Donnelly
Dreher
Driehaus
Driehaus
Druffel
Dudley
Duffy
Duffy
Dunlap
Dunlap
Dyrenforth
Dyrenforth
Eby

Ellis

Ellis
Elovitz

Fatherree

Fenderbosch

Fidler
Fidler

FirstNam

Ann
Peter
Melanie
Claire
Tom
Sandy
Robert
Mary Rita
Patrick
Carole
Andreas
Bob
Carrie
Barbara
Anne
Brian
Chris Adri
Lucas
Spouse
Robert
Sue
Gary
Scott
Ann
Michael
Linda
Taylor
Laura

James

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati

Cincinnati

45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45224 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH

Membership
Expiration

12/23/2121
12/23/2121
12/23/2121
3/7/2023
4/16/2022
4/16/2022
2/4/2022
12/23/2121
1/12/2023
1/12/2023
12/23/2121
12/23/2121
12/23/2121
3/13/2022
1/26/2023
11/28/2022
11/28/2022
3/27/2023
3/27/2023
12/23/2121
12/23/2121
1/15/2023
11/20/2022
11/20/2022
11/12/2022
3/2/2021
10/19/2022
12/23/2121
12/23/2121
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LastName
Flores
Flores
Fluharty
Fluharty
Foster
Frasher
Friel
Gache
Garry
Gavin
Gee
Geiser
Geiser
Gelke
Gerdes
Gilbreath
Gilbreath
Ginn

Glenn - Deceas

Glueck
Glueck
Goldenhar
Goose
Gorman
Graham
Gray

Gray
Grayson

Greenfield

FirstNam

Chris
Julie
Nancy
Robert
Donald

Richard V.

Carol
Larry M
Brian
Kathleen
Barry
Sandra
Al

Geoff
Logan
Bob
Stephanie
Stephen
John
Barbara
Charles
Linda
Buddy
Michael
Jarvis
Molly
Robert
Deborah

Anne

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati

Cincinnati

45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45229 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH

Membership
Expiration

12/23/2121
12/23/2121
3/1/2023
3/1/2023
12/6/2022
12/3/2021
3/28/2023
12/23/2121
9/3/2022
1/18/2023
3/4/2022
6/25/2022
6/25/2022
3/8/2023
10/19/2022
12/23/2121
12/23/2121
12/23/2121
12/23/2121
11/29/2022
11/29/2022
12/23/2121
12/23/2121
12/23/2121
3/28/2023
2/8/2121
2/8/2121
10/29/2022
3/1/2023
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LastName
Greenwell
Gregg
Groeber
Haglund
Hamberg
Hamberg
Hanke

Harding

Hartkemeier

Haussler
Haussler
Hawse
Hedges
Heineman
Heineman
Heis
Henderson
Herrick
Herrick
Hill
Hobson
Hobson
Hodges
Hoelle
Hoffman
Holmes
Houk
Houk
Huff

FirstNam
Marty
Nick
Janet
Lisa
Robert
Abigail Ma
Milo F.
Chris
Emma
Len
Jakki
Bradley
Sarai
William
Linda
Clarence
Roberta
Phillip
Cynthia
Garick
Aaron
Elizabeth
Dale
Teresa
Kristan
Pamela
Dr. Larry
Gayle

Warren

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati

Cincinnati

San Francisc

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati

Cincinnati

45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
94104 CA
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH

Membership
Expiration

3/14/2022
10/28/2121
1/5/2022
10/29/2022
11/30/2022
11/30/2022
12/24/2121
12/7/2022
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
11/24/2022
12/26/2022
1/11/2023
1/11/2023
11/29/2022
10/1/2022
12/3/2022
12/3/2022
9/3/2022
4/19/2022
4/19/2022
3/2/2023
7/28/2120
12/25/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
10/31/2121
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LastName
Huff
Hughes
Huppert
Hyland
Hyland
Iraolagoitia
Jackson
Jackson
Jaslow
Jeffreys
Johnson
Johnson
Jones
Juech
Juech
Juett

Juett
Kaplan
Kaplan dmd
Kasturi
Kaufman
Kaufman
Keegan
Keeley
Keeley
Kelsch
Kessler
Kessler

Kessler

FirstNam

Anezka
Matthew
Stacey
Adam
Marta
Maite
Howard
Susan
Jancy
Mark
Valerie
Craig
Floyd
John
Kate
Jeffrey
Phyllis
Marcia
Marvin
Rama
Harriet
Ben
Linda
Frederick
Maureen
Michael
Bob
Mary
Megan

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati

Cincinnati

45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH

Membership
Expiration

10/31/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/15/2022
12/15/2022
8/28/2021
12/24/2121
4/16/2022
4/16/2022
1/17/2023
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
11/26/2021
11/24/2022
12/7/2021
12/4/2021
12/4/2021
12/24/2121
12/6/2022
12/6/2022
1/31/2023
10/1/2022
10/1/2022
12/24/2121
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LastName
Kighlinger
Kighlinger
Kissel
Kissel
Koch
Korak Jr.
Kottyan

Kraemer - Krae

Kraemer - Krae

Kramer
Krasik
Krasik
Kreuzman
Kroeger
Kroner
Kroner
Kues
Kurak
Laumer
Lehmann
Leonard
Lewis
Lewis
Lewis

Li
Lienhart
Lienhart
Lienhart

Logan

FirstNam
Dr. Alan
Georgia
Larry
Kathleen
Eliuzabeth
John
Leah
Thomas
Pat
Cathy
Margaret
Rawley
Susan
Richard
Joseph
Linda
Eileen
John
Mary
Corinne
David
Donald
Dottie
Gene
Jolly
Tom
Mary Pat
Mary Pat
David

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati

Cincinnati

Cincinnati

Cincinnati

45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH

45220 OH
45220 OH

Membership
Expiration

12/24/2121
12/24/2121
3/2/2023
3/2/2023
11/21/2022
11/30/2021
12/26/2022
12/20/2022
12/20/2022
10/29/2120
2/6/2021
2/6/2021
12/24/2121
11/29/2022
12/7/2022
12/7/2022
3/2/2023
3/2/2023
1/12/2023
11/29/2022
12/24/2121
8/28/2021
12/3/2022
12/3/2022
12/24/2121
10/28/2121
10/28/2121
12/24/2121
3/2/2023
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LastName
Lohre
Lohre
Lohre

Loy

Lum

Lum
Macke
Malik
Marsh
Marsh
Martin
Matzkofz
Maxey
Maxey
McAllister
McBride
McCance
McCance
McDaniel
McGraw
McLaughlin
McMahon
McManus

McManus

Medvedovic

Meizlish
Melnik
Melnyk
Metz

FirstNam

Chuck
Tom
Tom
Marc
Ted
Selene
Barb
Naghma
Kevin
Gina
Brendan
Conni
Tim

Loni
Sophia
Andi
Shaun
Silke
Vernon
Catherine
Marcia
Jeanne
Barbara
John
Mario
Bruce
Sophia
Nestor

Pete

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati

Cincinnati

45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH

Membership
Expiration

1/5/2022
12/4/2022
12/7/2022

12/24/2121
3/16/2023
3/16/2023
21712121
12/7/2022

8/2/2022

8/2/2022
12/6/2022
1/15/2023
11/3/2022
11/3/2022

12/12/2022

12/24/2121

12/24/2121

12/24/2121

12/24/2121

12/24/2121
6/25/2022

11/21/2022
12/4/2022
12/4/2022

12/26/2022

10/29/2022

10/28/2121

12/23/2121
12/4/2021
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LastName
Metz
Metzger
Metzger
Meyer
Meyer
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Minges
Minges
Mitchell

Mogadam

Montgomery

Montrose
Mooney
Moore
Moran
Moran
Moreland
Morgan
Muething
Mullaney
Munda
Murphy
Namaky
Nelson

Newell

FirstNam

Becca
Vince
Krystn
Leon
Barbara
Frank
Carolyn
Nancy
Tim
Sarah
Patrick
Anne Mari
Pama
Kameron
Malcolm
Marshall
Leslie
Irene
Mike
Abby
Michael
Dean
Brian
Sean
Rino
Michele
David
Erik

Valerie

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati

Cincinnati

45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH

Membership
Expiration

12/4/2021
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121

11/3/2022

11/3/2022
12/24/2121
12/24/2121

3/1/2023

1/31/2023

1/31/2023

3/13/2022
12/26/2022
12/24/2121
12/24/2121

12/6/2022

12/4/2022
12/24/2121
12/24/2121

2/4/2022

6/25/2022
11/23/2021
10/10/2120
12/24/2121

1/10/2023
12/24/2121

12/7/2021
12/24/2121
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LastName
Newlon
Newman
Newman
Niehaus
Nippert
Noonan
Noonan
Oakenfull
Oakenfull
Ogilby
Osborn
Osborn
Osterburg
Osterman
Ovadia
Overbeck
Palmer
Palmer
Pantoja

Pantoja

FirstNam

Kent
Kelli
Other
Jack
Louise
Karen
Tim
Gillian
Cindy
Justin
Tom
Jan
Elizabeth
John
Micah
Lynn
Alice
Wilson
Ben

Chris

Paraskevopoulo loanna

Paraskevopoulo Jane

Paraskevopoulo Dimitrios

Park
Park
Parrot
Parrot
Parsanko

Payne

Greg
Donna
Dr.

C.L.
Kathy Jo

Paul

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
incinnati

incinnati

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati

Cincinnati

45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45242 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45229 OH
45229 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH

Membership
Expiration

6/23/2121
3/10/2023
3/10/2023
1/26/2023
12/24/2121
11/2/2022
11/2/2022
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
3/1/2023
12/24/2121
1/12/2023
12/24/2121
11/11/2121
11/11/2121
12/6/2022
12/6/2022
3/5/2022
1/16/2023
1/16/2023
12/22/2022
12/22/2022
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
4/16/2022
12/30/2021
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LastName
PayPal
Peters
Pincus
Platts
Polifka
Prentice
Privitera
Privitera
Provancher
Quinn
Ramusack
Rapp
Rapp
Regberg
Rehling
Rehling
Reich
Reichwein
Reif
Reinhardt
Rice

Rice

Rich

Rich

Ritter
Robinson
Rohling
Rohling

Roller

FirstNam

Gary
Bridgett
Christoph
Daniel
lan
Michael
M

Scott
Dorreen
Barbara
Daniel
Kate

Neil
Steve
Gail
Margaret
Bernice
Kaitlin Kell
Susan
Paul

Mrs.
Joyce
Jeff
Jayme
Herbert
Kasey
Kasey

Mike

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati

Cincinnati

45220 OH
45224 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH

Membership
Expiration

11/29/2022
3/13/2022
1/18/2023

9/3/2022
3/2/2023

11/21/2022
1/11/2023
1/11/2023
7/28/2120

12/24/2121
2/24/2023
12/7/2022
12/7/2022

3/1/2023

12/12/2022

12/12/2022

12/24/2121

12/24/2121

12/16/2022
1/31/2023

12/24/2121

12/24/2121

12/24/2121

12/24/2121

10/19/2022

12/24/2121

12/24/2121

12/24/2121
12/7/2022
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LastName
Roller
Rosselot
Rowen
Rupich
Salchow
Saluke
Sawan
Sawan
Scheetz
Schneider
Scholtz
Schreiber
Schwartz
Schwartz
Schwartz

Schweitzer

Schwenkner

Schwetschenau

Seither
Sella
Senter
Sferra
Sferra
Shepard
Siddiqi
Sikes
Singh
Singh
Skyline

FirstNam

Lara
Alicia
Anna
Patricia
Kathy
Ann
Doug
Linda
Todd
Emily
Barb

J. Tracy
Alan
Kate
Beth
Dianna
Michelle
Charles
Katelyn
Uri
Carolyn
Barbara
Grace
Jessica
Tariq
Reid
Genet
Gurmukh
Pete

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati

Cincinnati

45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45219 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH

Membership
Expiration

12/7/2022
2/25/2023
3/13/2022
3/1/2023
2/22/2023
3/4/2022
3/3/2023
3/3/2023
3712122
71712021
3/4/2022
3/7/2023
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
1/31/2023
12/24/2121
12/4/2022
12/24/2121
6/25/2021
12/24/2121
11/29/2022
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/7/2022
1/18/2023
2/17/2121
11/10/2121
11/10/2121
12/23/2121
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LastName
Skyline
Slack
Sloven
Smiley
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smolens
South
South
Speier
Sporing
Stampe

Steinbrunner

Stewart
Stewart
Strader IV
Suess
Sugarman
Sugarman
Talbot
Tashjian
Tayeb
Tayeb, MD
Taylor
Taylor

The Cincinnati

FirstNam

John
Steve
Randy
Eugene
Andrew
Tim

JK

Vicki
Gerlon
Max
Robert
Janet
Joseph
Julie

Mel
Jerome
Cyma
David
Mrs. John
Bob

Dr. Sigmu
Mrs.
Carol

D.
Dalenna
Zeeshan
Dave

Rob

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Park Hills
Park Hills
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati

Cincinnati

45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
41011 KY
41011 KY
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH

Membership
Expiration

12/23/2121
10/29/2022
6/4/2021
1/31/2023
6/25/2021
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
3/27/2023
2/8/2023
3/4/2023
3/4/2023
3/4/2022
12/24/2121
5/29/2022
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
3/4/2022
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
2/25/2023
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
3712121
4/16/2022
1/18/2023
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LastName

The Public Libra

Thie

Thie
Thomas
Thomas, MD
Timmins
Tope

Tope
Turner
Turner
Urbas
Urbina
Urbina
Vondercheck
Waller
Waller
Walsh
Waterman
Waterman
Wells

Wells
Wesselmann
Westeimer
Wideman
Wilke

Wilke

Wilke
Williams

Windholtz

FirstNam

Paul
Donna
Megan
Michael
Katie
Tim
Massiel
Robert
Meredith
Eric
Elaine
Nicasio
Allyn
Ann Meye
Dick
Seth
Russel
Sheila
Rachel
Other
Paul

C
Paige
Kate
Mike
Mollie
Inger

Brian

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati

Cincinnati

45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH

Membership
Expiration

4/16/2022

3/10/2023

3/10/2023
12/24/2121
12/24/2121

1/11/2023
10/19/2022
10/19/2022
12/24/2121
12/24/2121

12/4/2022
11/23/2022
11/23/2022
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
10/19/2022
11/11/2121
11/11/2121
11/29/2022
11/29/2022
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
11/24/2021
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121

11/3/2021
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LastName
Windholtz
Windholtz
Withers
Withers
Woodside
Workman
Wuest
Wuest
Wulsin

Yelton

FirstNam

Monica
Kelly
Chad
Elizabeth
Patrick
Rollin
Richard
Suzanne
Lawson

Don

Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Cincinnati

Cincinnati

45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH
45220 OH

Total Members

Membership
Expiration

10/19/2022
10/19/2022
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
1/11/2023
12/24/2121
6/25/2022
6/25/2022
12/24/2121

3/4/2022
442
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1 llﬁOi? Art Account - Transactions Report

= row, Town Meeting - 3/31/2022
Lineltemfrom Date Artist Name Puchaser Name Amount+  Amount-1
16100
3/29/2022 Paige Wideman- Reimb $61.20
3/23/2022 Check order $38.34
3/28/2022 Schmucker $777.00
3/28/2022 Andrews $94.50
1/31/2022 Renee Hearin $154.00
1/31/2022 Jeremy Meadows $112.00
$1,237.04
26100
1/17/2022 Holiday Deposit $1,043.23 $0.00
2/22/2022 Square Transfer $145.53 $0.00
2/28/2022 Interest $0.48 $0.00
1/31/2022 Square Transfer $1,071.20 $0.00
1/31/2022 Square Transfer $602.82 $0.00
1/31/2022 Interest $0.37 $0.00
3/2/2022 Square Transfer $48.97 $0.00
1/17/2022 Interest $0.38 $0.00
3/28/2022 Square Transfer $337.60 $0.00
3/28/2022 Square Transfer $97.30 $0.00
3/31/2022 Deposit checks not cash $279.60 $0.00
3/28/2022 Deposit $744.00 $0.00
3/28/2022 Square Transfer $194.70 $0.00
3/28/2022 Square Transfer $97.30 $0.00
$4,663.48 $0.00
$4,663.48 $1,237.04

Page 1 of 1



Jown Meeting - Thursday, March 31, 2022

Beginning
Account Numbe Type Balance
140610100101 Checking - General Fund  $29,211.76
120610100101 Checking - Arts Committee  $7,481.79
6101001017  Savings $40,532.42

141610100101 Checking - Chronicle $10,000.00

Bank Balance Report

Total
Income
$10,947.10
$4,663.48
$0.00
$14,951.32

Total
Expenses
$3,051.32
$1,237.04

$0.00
$2,773.59

End

Balance
$37,107.54
$10,908.23
$40,532.42
$22,177.73

$110,725.92



Clifton Town Meeting

P.O. Box 20042

Cincinnati, OH 45220

Board of Trustees 2022

Gérald Checco
President

Nestor Melnyk
Vice President 1

Jan Brown Checco
Vice President 2

Tim Maxey
Treasurer

Michael Roller
Secretary

Trustees

Brendon Cull
Molly Gray
Robert Hamberg
Mary Pat Lienhart
Nagma Malik
Jayme Ritter
Genet Singh
Zeeshan Tayeb
Rachel Wells
Monica Windholtz

April 4, 2022

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
(Sent Electronically)

DRAFT

Ohio PUC

Subject: Duke Energy Rate Case, numbers 21-887-EL-AIR,
21-888-EL-ATA, 21-889-EL-AAM

Dear Commissioners,

Clifton Town Meeting is the official community council of
the Clifton neighborhood, in the City of Cincinnati.

It has come to our attention that in the recent Duke Energy
rate case, the company has proposed a new program in the
Rider CDI, Community Driven Electric Investment. Our
understanding is that this program allows a community to
request investments to upgrade the existing electricity
infrastructure in their community, with the cost paid by
Duke Energy customers in the community via a fixed charge
added to their monthly electric bill.

As elected representatives of the Clifton Town Meeting, we
are writing to request that the Commission approve this
particular rider, allowing Duke Energy to implement this
program, with the condition that Duke not be allowed to
charge more than necessary under this program to earn the
normal rate of return for investments in distribution
infrastructure inside their Ohio service territory.

Thank you for your attention to our request. If you have any
guestions, please feel free to contact me at
ctmpresident@cliftoncommunity.org.

et acco

Gérald Checco
President
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CRIME STATISTICS
March 2022

RAPE
|  oate/me  [orFEnsE] ADDREss | CLSD |
3/14/2022 3:18:00 PMRape 566 LOWELL AV I--INVESTIGATION PENDING

AGGRAVATED ROBBERY/ROBBERY

| DATE/TIME | ADDREss |  oFfensE | CLSD

3/10/2022 10:25:54 PM 110 W MITCHELL AV Aggravated Robbery |--INVESTIGATION PENDING
3/12/2022 2:17:00 AM 3575 VINE ST Robbery H--WARRANT ISSUED

AGGRAVATED/BURGLARY AND BREAKING & ENTERING

| patE/TIME |  ADDREss | OFFENSE | CLSD

3/16/2022 9:51:00 AM 3665 CENTRAL PY  Breaking and Entering I--INVESTIGATION PENDING

3/19/2022 9:15:00 PM 3336 JEFFERSON AV Burglary Z--EARLY CLOSED

3/23/2022 10:01:00 PM 609 MCALPIN AV Aggravated Burglary H--WARRANT ISSUED

AUTO THEFT

| DATE/TIME |  ADDRESs  [Manufacturer| Model |LicenseNo|StateCID CLSD
3/3/2022 7:45:00 AM 3337 CLIFTON AV FORD F-250 419ZHL OHIO  J--CLOSED

3/3/2022 2:40:00 PM 3471 CORNELL PL TOYOTA CAMRY GMH5597 OHIO  Z-—EARLY CLOSED
3/6/2022 8:50:00 PM 337 THRALLST  TOYOTA RAVA EJO3KR OHIO  |--INVESTIGATION PENDING
3/23/2022 10:01:00 PM 609 MCALPIN AV NISSAN SENTRA N359596 OHIO  H--WARRANT ISSUED
THEFT

| DATE/TIME OFFENSE ADDRESS CLSD

3/5/2022 11:47:00 PM Theft 50 W MITCHELLAV ~ J--CLOSED

3/14/2022 3:19:00 PM  Theft 3287 MORRISON AV |--INVESTIGATION PENDING
3/17/2022 8:00:00 PM  Theft 599 LOWELL Z--EARLY CLOSED
3/19/2022 5:53:00 PM Theft 3877 VINE ST I--INVESTIGATION PENDING
3/29/2022 1:24:00 AM  Theft 3244 CENTRAL PY

3/29/2022 6:32:50 PM  Theft 124 GLENMARY AV

3/30/2022 10:17:00 PM Theft 319 LUDLOW AV

3/31/2022 3:57:00 PM Unauthorized Use of Motor Vehicle 3356 CENTRAL PKWY H--WARRANT ISSUED



THEFT FROM AUTO

| DATE/TIME | ADDRESS loFFENSE| CLSD
3/1/2022 7:00:00 PM 3420 MIDDLETON AV  Theft

3/2/2022 7:15:00 AM 3343 GANO AV Theft  Z—-EARLY CLOSED
3/2/2022 8:50:00 AM 880 LAFAYETTEAV  Theft  |--INVESTIGATION PENDING
3/2/2022 9:42:39 AM 3215 JEFFERSON AVE Theft  Z--EARLY CLOSED
3/3/2022 10:00:00 AM 3443 CORNELLPL ~ Theft  Z--EARLY CLOSED
3/7/2022 2:23:35PM 3400 ORMOND AV~ Theft  Z--EARLY CLOSED
3/8/2022 9:45:00 AM 28 WUEST ST Theft  Z-—-EARLY CLOSED
3/11/2022 1:30:16 PM 3502 CLIFTON AV~ Theft  Z--EARLY CLOSED
3/13/2022 2:35:02 PM 3420 LYLEBURN PL  Theft  Z-—-EARLY CLOSED
3/14/2022 3:00:00 PM 129 HOSEA AV Theft  Z--EARLY CLOSED
3/23/2022 12:35:00 PM 3256 GLENDORA AV Theft

3/27/2022 11:30:00 AM 900 RUE DE LA PAIX ST Theft
3/30/2022 6:24:36 PM 3250 JEFFERSON AV

OTHER CRIMES

Theft

Row Labels

OFFENSE

Assault

Domestic Violence

Aggravated Menacing

Making False Alarms

Menacing

Telephone Harassment

Aggravated Burglary

Criminal Damaging/Endangering

R =R Rk, |~ |w]|un

Grand Total

[
»

Z--EARLY CLOSED



COMPARISON CHART

%
MONTHLY| 2021 | 2022 | CHNG
OFFENSE Mar-21 | Mar22 | % CHNG | YTD | YID | YTD
HOMICIDE 1 0 -100% 1 0 -100%
RAPE 1 1 0% 1 2 | 100%
ROBBERY 3 0 -100% 4 2 -50%
FELONIOUS ASSAULT 2 0 -100% 2 1 -50%
TOTAL VIOLENT CRIME 7 1 I -86% 8 o) -38%
BURGLARY 2 3 50% 6 8 33%
AUTO THEFT 1 4 300% 3 6 100%
THEFT 6 8 33% 19 29 53%
THEFT FROM AUTOS 14 13 7% 28 | 31 [ 11%
TOTAL PROPERTY CRIME 23 28 F 22% 56 74 32%
TOTAL CRIME 30 29 -3% 64 79 23%
CLIFTON
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CRC April Report

e Partnering with Clifton Cultural Arts Center to provide Carpool Cinema in our parking lot
Parking lot opens at 7:30 PM movie starts from 8-8:30 depending on sunset: April 2"=
April 2 —In the Heights, April 9 — Trolls World Tour, April 16 — Jurassic Park, and April 23 —
Sing

e Summer day camp updates: We extended our number from 65-78. Still spots available
Exploring partnering with Roads, Rivers, and Trials on an outdoor speaker series

e Next round of pottery classes: Beginner: Tuesdays, April 4/26-6/14 and Intermediate:
Wednesdays, 4/28-6/16, $170 *membership required
Extreme Hip Hop Dancing: Fridays at 6:30 PM- $10 per class *membership required

e Open pottery Fridays- 5pm-9pm still establishing pricing
Rec Center new roof!

Collin Fitzpatrick, CPRP

Service Area Coordinator
Clifton Recreation Center
Phone: (513) 604-9677

A



CTM Updates April 2022:

1. Programing capacity limits are being lifted at the Library.
2. Upcoming events in the Clifton branch include:

We are celebrating National Poetry Month and hosting the following events:

Library Foundation Writer in Residence Pauletta Hansel will be at the Clifton branch for a
couple poetry workshops on April 2" (1:30 to 2:30) and April 12th (4:30-5:30). She will
also hold office hours on April 6th from 4:30-5:30. Registration is required.

The poetry workshops will be followed by the 24™ annual Poetry in The Garden event on
the branch lawn (3-5 PM on April 2™ and 6-8:30 PM on the 12th): Local poets will read
their poetry and there will be an open mic session.

The first couple Big Kids Explorer’s Program were very successful and we will continue to offer
them on the first Saturday of every month at 11 am.

On Saturday April 30", The Clifton Branch will also the annual Lemonade on The Lawn program
from 1 to 4 pm, outside. The Lemonade on Lawn program invites everyone in the community to
socialize with LGBTQIA + communities and allies. Several health and wellbeing organizations and
community services will be represented.
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Clifton Businesses, Services and Civic Organizations

Art/ Entertainment

Esquire Theatre 320 Ludlow 513-281-8750 J. Gumbo’s 286 Ludlow 513-407-6930 Clifton Market 319 Ludlow 513-861-3000 H_alr_/ N_all it 137514111
Ludlow Garage 342 ludlow  513-861-7625 Skyline Chili 290 Ludlow  513-221-2142 Supermarket University Nail 3307 Clifton - 513-751-4
Improv Cincinnati 404 Ludlow  513-900-1110 Arlin's 307 Ludlow  513-751-6566 Clifton Natural Food 336 Ludlow  513-961-6111 Personalities by Leona 312 Ludiow  513-751-5100
Off Ludlow Gallery 3408 Ormond ~ 513-201-7153 Biagio's Bistro 308 Ludlow 513-861-4777 United Dairy Farmers 3325 Clifton 513-751-5132 Clifton Barbers 337 Ludlow 513-281-3163
. < I i i 13-407-3911
a Project of CTM Los Potrillos 316 udlow  513-221-0313 Jagdeep's Indian 270 Ludlow  513-620-7130 Makin Heads Turn Salon 3307 Clifton - 513-407-39
Clifton Cultural Arts Center 3412 Clifton 513-497-2860 Sitwell's Act 2 324 Ludlow 513-281-7487 CVS 371 Ludlow 513-281-4475 J I
(CCAQ) Uosi ewelry
- pside Brew 329 Ludlow 513-882-3610 278 Ludlow 513-751-2171
Manifest Gallery 3464 Central Pkw 513-861-3638 Craoter's loe Cream o Ludlow 2139814749 Health/ Dental/ Eye paolo s Lo ol
Vada Gallery 3410 Telford 513-259-7446 Bohemian Hookah 340 Ludlow 513-221-0291 Good Samaritan Hosiptal 375 Dixmyth  513-862-1400 Maya
UC Makerspace 1819 Innovation Hub 513-556-5511 Ajeet India 341 Ludlow 513-961-3600 Group Health Associates 379 Dixmyth  513-246-7000
Park/ Public Space/ Cemetery Ludlow Garage 300 Ludlow  513.861.7625 Marvin Kaplan, DMD 3406 Ormond  513-281-8300 Bed & Breakfast
513-357-2604 i itfi 751~
,E:/I”tmsigxmds o t:fa:o:’tte o13.307.9604 Proud Rooster 345 ludlow  513-281-4965 Clifton Dental Care 3349 Whitfield  513-751-5200 _ 3652 Middleton  513-861-5222
Cincinnati 2ay Posy Ambar India 350 Ludlow 513-281-7000 Clarkson Eyecare 3308 Jefferson  513-872-2028 Gaslight B&B 500 Terrace  513-221-7600
incinnati Zoo & 3400 Vine 513-281-4700 Denni hy DD 1 13-221-1 Clifton House
Botanical Garden Gaslight Bar & Grill 351 Ludlow 513-861-3663 ennis M. Murphy DDS 310 Terrace  513-221-1550
Rawson Woods Preserve 424 McAlpin  513-357-2604 Habanero 358 Ludlow  513-961-6800 Marianne Donohue MD 310 Terrace  513-221-0770 Civic/ Club/ Garden
Sacred Heart Playground 607 Lafayette =~ 513-352-4000 Tap Room on Ludlow 360 Ludlow 513-961-6800 TéOB/GYBN) der. MD 3345 Whitfield  513-221-3232
Edgewood Grove 745 Lafayette  513-357-2604 g omas Bender, itrie -221- Clifton Town Meeting contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org
Bowdle Park 698 Ludlow 513-357-2604 ;he Wh(:T z(-)WI Zz tuj:ow ggzzi_;ggz (Orthopardic Surgeon) Clifton Business Association contact@cliftonbusiness.org
D Park 727 Ludl pemesh naa oo Holistic Counseling 3345 Whitfield  513-665-4444 Clifton Community Fund cliftonccf@gmail.com
unore Far uciow 513-357-2604 Bruegger's Bagel 3317 Clifton 513-221-2243 Care of Cincinnati - . Y ci@gmatl
Bishop Triangle 3275 Bishop  513-357-2604 Baladi 3307 Cliton 513-221-7222 Yager & Associates 3345 Whitfield ~ 513-334-2026 Civic Garden Center 3301 Clifton 513-221-0981
Telford Plaza 3400 Telford 513-357-2604 Dewey's Pizza 265 Hosea 513-221-0400 Counseling Cincinnati Woman's Club 330 Lafayette  513-961-6535
Clifton Plaza 333 Ludlow Richie's 110 Woolper 513-559-1878 Parks Advisory Councils (Burnet, Mt. Storm, Bowdle, Dunore)
United Jewish Cemetery - 730 Old Ludlow Frisch's Big Boy 3226 Central Pkw 513-559-0555 Pharmacy www.cincinnati-oh.gov/cincyparks/get-involved/
Vine Street Hill Cemetery 3701 Vine 513-281-1035 . cvs 371 Ludlow 513-281-4475 cincinnati-parks-advisory-councils/
Spring Grove 4521 Spring Grove 513-681-7526 White Castle 3400 Central Pkw 614-228-5781 Walgreens 24/7 3 W Comy 5137510302
o b e and Funeral flome Recreation/ Fitness Walgreens o w.mitchell szezazs  Apparel/ Novelties
h h | f h Clifton Recreation Center 320 McAlpin 513-961-5681 Kilimanjaro 310 Ludlow 513-221-0700
IC u r(I:P /th a_ce 0341\‘,5\{:9{5 'p 513.751.0312 Clifton Branch Library 3400 Brookline  513-369-4447 Semesters 313 Ludlow 513-221-2031
mmanuel Fres erian Imton - -
Clifton Mosaue Y 2668 Clifton 513.991.4008 Trailside Nature Center 3251 Brookline  513-751-3679 Safety Emergency call 911  Non-Emergency # Wonderland Smoke Shop 314 Ludlow  513-407-3733
£ Nati q 3722 dlift 513.975.0554 World Peace Yoga 268 Ludlow 513-300-9642 Fire House 301 Ludlow 513-765-1212 Toko Baru 325 Ludlow 513-751-3338
A"ery 2 hf’“ i leﬂon e 1a.50- 6100 It's Yoga 346 Ludlow  513-961-9642 Police District 5 513-352-3578 pangaea Trading 326 Ludlow  513-751-3330
Stm}u:Cia Uor?t . 320 R' on s 13:9 . 1'_1938 Clifton Meadows 4045 Egbert 513-961-3793 Lentz & Company 339 Ludlow  513-739-0193
C;,V(;r; :pisnclozzla " 3766 Cﬁ;";n £13.861.4437 Swim & Tennis Club Transportation Torn Light Records 356 Ludlow  513-873-6995
Seventh Day Adventist 3800 Clifton  513-221-1221 Deli P | Servi Bus Line 17, 19,20,37, 38, 51, 78 Hansa Guild 369 Ludlow  513-221-4002
_ ) elivery/ Postal Services .
Church of Christ 695 Berkshire  513-281-2872 . : https://www.go-metro.com/mapsandschedules
House of Joy 3220 Central Pkw 513-541-4600 Clifton Post Office 362 LUdIOW. 800-275-8777 Bike Lanes on Central Parway and Clifton Ave. SpECial
. _ Corryville Post Office 2917 Short Vine  800-275-8777 Red Bike (rental) 321 Howell 513-621-2453 Adrian Durban Flori 302 Ludlow £13-221-7673
School/ University Goin'’ Postal 3239 Jefferson  513-376-6587 : : ey rian Durban Florist
. . Red Bike (rental) 3402 Brookline 513-621-2453 ACE Hardware 344 Ludlow 513-281-9600
CANS -Clifton Area 3711 Clifton 513-363-2200 Amazon Hub Locker 241 Calhoun 888-280-4331 . ey )
Neighborhood School Shell Gas & Food Mart 3337 Clifton 513-281-0031 Ludlow Wines 343 Ludlow 513-751-3727
Fairview-Clifton German 3689 Clifton  513-363-2100 Bank AAA Carwash 3330 Central Prkwy 513-559-1733 Brown's Tours & Travel 3410 Ormond  513-731-3369
Language School Superior Credit Union 411 Ludlow 513-281-9988 Pet Optimus Employment 366 Ludlow 513-407-8159
Annunciation School 3545 Clifton 513-221-1230 PNC Bank 415 Ludlow 513-221-1122 ' Kroner Dry Cleaners 319 Ludlow 513-661-1400
DePaul Cristo Rey 1133 Clifton Hills 513-861-0600 US Bank 425 Ludlow 513-475-6061 Petey's Pet Stop ook Howell 513-201-7387 @ Clifton Market
Clifton Christian Academy 3798 Clifton 513-751-1255 MoneyGram @ CVS 371 Ludlow 513-281-4475 Howell Avenue Pet Hospital 317 Howell 513-221-3404 Born to Lose Tatoo Shop 311 Ludlow
Cincinnati State College 3250 Central Pkw 513-569-1500 Western Union @ 319 Ludlow City Limits Laundry & Tanning 50 W. Nixon  513-751-6999
Hebrew Union College 3101 Clifton 513-221-1875 Clifton Market . L. . . .
University of Cincinnati 2600 Clifton 513-556-6000 ' For all City of Cincinnati service, call 513-591-6000 or visit www.5916000.com

Child Care Organizations:

Restaurant/ Bar

https://www.4cforchildren.org/families/find-child-care/

April 2022

Grocery/ Supermarket

Note: Some businesses & services on this list are not within the recognized boundaries of Clifton but are included for their importance to the quality of life for Clifton residents.
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A Short History of Clifton

Clifton was incorporated as a village in 1850. In the

nineteenth century, mansions set in extensive grounds of

gardens, parkland and woodlands dominated the
northern section of Clifton, farther from the
city. The city of Cincinnati annexed
Clifton in 1896.

\

A rich tradition of
Civic Engagemement \\

Clifton Town
Meeting (CTM)

Established in 1961, CTM is
Clifton’s community council and
the official representative of the \
neighborhood. CTM publishes a quarter-{\
ly newsletter, Clifton Chronicle, manages
the Off Ludlow Gallery, and works with the
city of Cincinnati on issues such as zoning,
transportation, and beautification.

For information:
contactctme@cliftoncommunity.org

Clifton Business Association (CBA)
CBA (in its present form) was founded in 1985 with
the purpose of promoting growth and providing a
voice for merchants and professionals that conduct
their business within the Clifton Business District
(CBD). CBA works to be a resource of information for
the CBD and to improve and enhance the Clifton
community and neighborhood through greater
cooperation and collaboration amongst businesses,
organizations, and individuals.

For information:

contact@cliftonbusiness.org

Clifton Community Fund (CCF)

Founded in 2004, CCF is an endowed fund under the
financial management of the Greater Cincinnati
Foundation whose earnings support public improve-
ments in Clifton. CCF’s mission is to preserve, beautify,
and enhance Clifton, enriching its culture and quality
of life.

For information:

CliftonCCF@gmail.com
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Clifton Cutural Arts Center (CCAC)
CCAC opened in 2008 as an inclusive, multi-disci-
plinary community arts center for children, families,
adults and seniors, as well as established and emerg-
ing artists, educators, and art enthusiasts. CCAC offers
classes, workshops and summer camps, free live
performances, art exhibitions and creative placemak-
ing opportunities in Clifton and surrounding neigh-
borhoods. Up to date information, including a list of
our current programs, events and exhibits, can be
found online at www.cliftonculturalarts.org.

To contact CCAC: info@cliftonculturalarts.org or
(513) 497-2860

E Become a member of CTM
to get involved in the life
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*  https://www.cliftoncommunity.org/membership/
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April 1, 2022

MEMBERSHIP COMMITTEE UPDATE

Background
At its February meeting, the Membership Committee

decided to:
1. reach newly expired members through a direct mail,
including a return envelope.
2. create a brochure, as an element to recruit
members.

Implementation
1. Direct Mail:

We sent 48 direct mail pieces to 67 members (some
family memberships). As of today, 36 out of 67
members have renewed. One member indicated
that they no longer reside in Clifton. The
Membership Committee has decided that the
success of this direct mail warrants that we continue
this outreach by sending a direct mail once a quarter
that will include the members who have not
renewed from the previously sent direct mail.

2. Brochure:
The brochure attached was designed. Uptown
Consortium and Clifton Business Association agreed
to cover the costs of printing 6000 copies and direct
mailing to our members. The brochure will then be
available at CTM events (Memorial Day Picnic for
example), Clifton businesses and other outreach
initiatives.

Conclusion
This report is for information. No Board action is necessary.



MemoriaL Day Picnic

Reporting on behalf of Barry Gee — Event Manager

First planning meeting took place on March 23. The next one is scheduled for
April 6.

Thanks to Mt. Storm Advisory Council for partnering for this event, it helps us with
reservation fees and coordination with the Park Board.

Details need to be finalized but in general:

Parade starting at Middleton and McAlpin

Potential pre-recorded marching music

Pet parade and costume contest

Patriotic costumes encouraged

Bikes and strollers decorated for parade

Live music at Mt. Storm

Burgers, sausages, vegetarian offerings, drinks...

Table for membership outreach

Creating of a poster for the business district and all social media, schools,
etc, Mailchimp...



A Treasury of Millstones (479 words) DRAFT

Halfway down the northern curve of Clifton Avenue resides Dr.Thurman
Henderson in “Shady Side,” a splendid Italianate mansion built in 1851 by Joseph
Clarkson Ringwalt, successful Cincinnati merchant. The hilltop residence is
embraced by woodland which, in the 19t century, included a “pretty lakelet”
formed by damming the ravine behind the home. Replete with select trees and
foliage, the property enjoyed raves in Sydney Maxwell’s 1870 publication Suburbs
of Cincinnati. One can imagine the Ringwalts’ pleasure, swimming for over fifty-
five years within their private fairyland forest!

Today, Dr. Henderson — a renowned physicist, inventor, engineer and scientist —
continues to enjoy vestiges of his property’s past grandeur, and was delighted to
recently understand details that formerly eluded comprehension - dozens of 24 to
40 inch-wide round and flat stones, all hiding in plain sight throughout the
grounds. Eighteenth century millstones!

Research suggests these probably came from the 1791 Irwin Mill — a grist mill built
along the Mill Creek at the bottom of Clifton Avenue (called Irwin Mill Road until
1848.) The stones are classified as “edge-roller” type, engineered to roll on their
wide edge surfaces around a large flat stone. Connected to a center drive shaft,
the wheels rolled in circles, crushing grain spread beneath them. The grooves on
the edges facilitated the movement of ground grain out to a deep circular pan
where the flour was collected and bagged. More than one millstone could be
driven by the center shaft, powered by gigantic overhead wooden gears which
were rotated by a waterwheel turning in the creek water’s flow. In periods of
drought, the hydraulic flow was assured by a nearby “mill pond” via water
channeled downhill in a “race run” (wooden trough). Such simple grist mills were
typical in wilderness times when most millstones in America came from France or
England, perhaps accompanied by the huge wooden gearing which allowed
frontier mills to be constructed quickly.

Much to the disappointment of William Irwin, his mill was eclipsed by the 1830’s
when the Miami & Erie Canal came through the valley. Among the ruins would
have been piles of used millstones, just waiting to be discovered by Mr. Ringwalt
and recognized for their potential as pavers. Scores of them were set in place
throughout his estate, quite practically as stepping stones down into the ravine
through the woods on the way to the pond. The millstones now protrude
irregularly from the ground, shifted by 150 years of erosion - mysterious huge
stone “donuts” hypothicized by our theory as “nineteenth century upcycling.”

Thanks to the generosity of Dr. Henderson, visitors to Clifton Plaza and Mt. Storm
Park (to be verified) can now view and touch some of these millstones, and
imagine them at work in 1791, grinding flour to bake the bread of Clifton’s first
farmers. Could these be our community’s oldest relics?

- by Geoff Gelke, The History Buffs
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NSP REPORT FOLLOW UP

Background
The Neighborhood Support Program (NSP) is a grant from

the City of Cincinnati, allocated each year to the
neighborhoods. Each neighborhood receives the same
amount, regardless of size.

The projects for the grant need to be voted on by the
residents of the neighborhood, regardless of if they are
members of the local community council. This year’s grant
amount is $7,638

CTM vote
CTM solicited grant ideas at meetings in January and
February, as well as through a mailing to its 1200
(approximately) MailChimp mailing list and on social media.
On February 28, 2022, three submissions were received with
a total of $7,638. CTM held a special meeting to discuss the
projects submitted, asking if other project(s) were being
submitted from the floor. No additional proposal came from
the floor. Vote took place using a Google form. The three
submissions were selected to move forward. They are:

e Installation of Security Cameras at the Clifton Plaza

e Sponsorship of Carpool Cinema (CCAC)

e Contribution to the Summer publication of the

Chronicle

Lessons from 2021

A similar process took place in 2021. The NSP grant requires
that funds be spent between the date of the fully executed
contract and August 31. The City Administration could not
fully execute the contract until July 1. About half of the
request was for sponsorship of CCAC events that happened
before July 1. In addition, our project to purchase a “speed
indicator” sign could not be fulfilled by August 31 due to
supply chain issues (equipment fabricated overseas.

Consequently, none of 2021 CTM projects were actually
funded last year. Understanding the inability of the city of



finalize contracts expeditiously, the City decided this year to
contract the management of the funds to Invest In
Neighborhoods (IIN.) On March 22, 2022, | presented the
NSP proposals to IIN and our proposals were voted
unanimously by the review panel assembled by IIN. Our
contract was executed that night. We received the check on
March 29, 2022.

Implementation/Spending of the Grant

e Sponsorship of Carpool Cinema: A check of $1,500
will be sent to CCAC upon receipt of an invoice

e Security Cameras: The installation is scheduled for
April 18, 2022. Between the proposal and receiving
the grant, costs increased by $180. | will write a
change order for the grant and reduce the Chronicle
by the same amount. All bills will be paid by the end
of April.

e Summer Chronicle: Amount has been reduced by
$180 (see above). Invoices for printing and design
will be received and paid by mid-May.

Upon full spending, | will report back to IIN.

Conclusion
This report is for information. No Board action is necessary.

BenddPacco

Gérald Checco
NSP Administrator
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CITY OF CINCINNATI NEIGHBORHOOD STREET CALMING PROGRAM MISSION

The City of Cincinnati shall make every reasonable effort to improve the environment and livability
of its residential neighborhoods. This effort depends in substantial part on responsible traffic
management of its residential streets. If responsible traffic management does not occur, Cincinnati
neighborhoods will lose their separate charms. One of the attractions of Cincinnati as a place to live
and work is the unique characteristics of various neighborhoods. This quality is also attractive to
incoming businesses and their employees. Without responsible traffic management, these

neighborhoods can simply become part of an impersonal regional transportation system.

The City is committed to the effective use of a Neighborhood Street Calming Program (NSCP) that
will be administered through a cooperative effort of City government and the citizens of the City.
The City’s efforts will be to provide safe, sensitive and effective solutions to documented problems
or deficiencies in the neighborhood street system without creating an adverse impact on the

surrounding areas.



INTRODUCTION

Cincinnati places a high value on neighborhood livability, as reflected in these policies. Although
no one can precisely define livability, it certainly encompasses some of the following
characteristics:

e The right of all residents to feel safe in their neighborhoods.

e The opportunity to interact with one's neighbors without distractions from traffic or threats
from passing vehicles.

e The opportunity to experience a sense of home and privacy.

e Asense of community and neighborhood identity and pride.

OBJECTIVES OF NEIGHBORHOOD STREET CALMING PROGRAM (NSCP)

Use of funds relative to street calming shall:

Improve neighborhoods' livability by mitigating the impact of vehicular traffic on residential
neighborhoods.

e Promote safe and pleasant conditions for residents, pedestrians, bicyclists and motorists on
neighborhood streets.

e Encourage citizen involvement in neighborhood traffic management activities.

o Make efficient uses of City resources by assigning priorities with diversity, balance and need
as criteria.



lll. POLICIES

The following policies are established as part of the Neighborhood Street Calming Program
(NSCP) for residential streets:

Application of this program shall be limited to local streets with less than 5,000 vehicles
per day,

Normally, through traffic should be routed on the streets contained in the City's
Throughfare List.

Emergency vehicle access shall be preserved.

The City shall employ practices and devices to achieve the NSCP's objectives. Traffic
management devices include traffic circles, speed humps, diverters, median, curb
extensions and others. These solutions may create areas that will need to be maintained
by either the adjacent property owner or a community group. These policies may induce
donation of property or require acquisition of property where appropriate. These
devices will also include consideration of the livability of the neighborhoods affected
and as stated above.

To implement the NSCP's policies, City officials will:

Seek active citizen participation through communication with the citizenry and
appropriate groups;

Follow applicable codes and guidelines and;

Make publicized and reasonable tests before installation, when needed.



IV. NEIGHBORHOOD STREET CALMING IMPLEMENTATION PROCESS

A. Project Request

Receive requests from citizen, community group, or petition from residents of a
particular street.

These requests will be responded to with a copy of the Neighborhood Street
Calming Program (NSCP) booklet, and a valid majority petition to analyze the street
will be requested (if one was not originally supplied). The name and phone number
of a contact person (who will generally be responsible for circulating petitions) will
also be requested. The response will include a sample petition (Appendix 3).

If a preliminary review shows that a hazard exists that must be immediately
addressed, the City may take necessary action without following these steps.

B. Petition to Evaluate & Preliminary Analysis

The petition must be signed by 50 percent of the residences on the affected street.
o Only one signature per residence will be accepted.

Upon receipt of a valid petition to evaluate the street, City staff will conduct an
analysis of accidents, speed, and traffic volumes. City staff will report the results of
this analysis to the contact person. Volume of requests received, and weather
conditions may impact city response time.

C. Citywide Prioritization List

City staff will work with citizen(s) to determine the most appropriate traffic
management devices. Consideration of business impacts will also be considered as
well as identification of non-owner-occupied type housing such as multi-family
dwellings and apartment buildings. Public involvement may be necessary, if deemed
appropriate by the City, Community Council or residents.

If a street closure is recommended, approval through the official Street Closure
Process will be required.

The City will notify the contact person and the appropriate community council of the
data results.

Once all the data is collected the street will be added to the Citywide Prioritization
List.

Priorities for implementation, funding and action shall be determined by using the
input of the scoring criteria as outlined in Section VI.



OUTLINE OF THE PROCESS FOR THE NEIGHBORHOOD STREET CALMING PROGRAM

Citizen and/or community group submits request.

City staff sends NSCP booklet with petition requirements.
e Approximately 1 week

Citizen(s) gathers signatures for petition and returns to City staff.

City staff verifies the petition, notifies citizen of approved petition, and coordinates data
collection (speed, accidents, volume).
e Approximately 1 month
o May be longer during colder months

City staff notifies the Fire Department for their input into potential changes on the affected
streets.
e Concurrent with Step 4

City staff analyzes data, prioritizes street citywide, and notifies citizen of results.
e Approximately 1 week after data is received

City staff consults with the citizen to select appropriate traffic calming measure, if
necessary.

The Street is added to the Citywide Prioritization List and the appropriate community
council is notified.

Depending on calming technique chosen additional maintenance may be required. The City
may require either acknowledgement or a formal agreement for the additional
maintenance prior to installation.

NOTE: Process can be stopped for a variety of reasons along the 10-step path.

e Step #4 - not a qualified 50 percent majority petition
e Step #5 - Fire or Police Department rejects proposal

e Step #7 - residents cannot agree among themselves on the appropriate traffic calming
measure

e Step #8 - community group objects
e Step #9 - agreements not signed

e Anytime - funding sources depleted



VI. PRIORITY POINT SYSTEM

The following information is used to develop a numerical score for each NSCP project request.
Scores are used to rank requests on a citywide basis. A high-ranking, available budget, cost
effectiveness and other factors are used to determine which projects will proceed to the
implementation stage.

A. ZERO-CAR HOUSEHOLDS

Any street with more than 20% zero-car households, as identified by census data, will
receive points in this category.

40 points

B. SPEED

Points will be awarded based on the number of vehicles speeding using the following
formula:

([# of vehicles 1-5 mph over speed limit] * 0.25) + ([#of vehicles 6-10 mph over
speed limit] * 1.0) + ([# of vehicles >10 mph over speed limit] * 3.0)

C. ACCIDENTS

Accidents over the last three consecutive years, considering number, type, and severity
relative to streets of similar character.

D. SCHOOLS & OTHER PEDESTRIAN GENERATORS

Forty (40) points for each private or public elementary school on the subject street,
individual pedestrian-oriented facility, such as elderly housing or a park on the subject
street, or within one-half mile of the subject street. For pedestrian-oriented facilities
grouped together on the subject street, up to forty points for the group.

80 points maximum score

The Citywide Prioritization List will be updated as requests are received to allow the inclusion of
new projects and the removal of those projects that have been completed. The Citywide
Prioritization list can be found on the City website: https://www.cincinnati-
oh.gov/dote/safety/street-calming/. Data collected will be considered valid for three years,
therefore once a street is added to the Citywide Prioritization List, it will not be re-evaluated for
three years unless there is major development in the area.



https://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/dote/safety/street-calming/
https://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/dote/safety/street-calming/

VII. FUNDING PROCEDURES

The NSCP recognizes that there are budget constraints for all requests. Nevertheless,

neighborhood street calming is a critical citywide concern. To implement the policies of this
Program, there are several methods of funding:

A. City Council has allocated general capital fund dollars to the NSCP in the FY22 Approved
Budget Update.

B. NSCP recognizes that neighborhoods that benefit from the City's general capital fund may
have a role in maintaining and caring for the benefits provided.



APPENDIX 1
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT TECHNIQUES

1. SPEED ENFORCEMENT

Information collected by speed watch programs, engineering studies, citizen referrals, and
historical police records provide the basis for targeted intensive police enforcement. Although it is
impractical to provide round the clock enforcement at this time, the City will continue to intensify
enforcement where correctable speeding problems occur.

2. SPEED HUMPS

Speed humps are gradual changes in the roadway surface usually 22 feet long and 3 inches high.
These humps differ dramatically from speed bumps that were traditionally installed on private
property. Speed bumps tend to jolt a vehicle and can cause damage or loss of control if taken at
excessive speed. Speed humps have little effect on a vehicle driving the speed limit but produce
discomfort when the speed limit is exceeded. Speed humps are generally placed approximately 300
feet apart and require signage in each direction that warns the driver to slow down. Speed humps
have shown promise nationally in reducing speed while not creating hazards to emergency
response vehicles.

3. TRAFFIC CIRCLES

Traffic circles are raised concrete or landscaped islands that are placed in the center of an
intersection. They require that vehicles change course while proceeding through an intersection
and this generally results in a speed reduction. Intersections containing traffic circles must have
adequate street lighting and signage to provide advance visibility and warning for the required
change of course.

4. CHOKERS, BUMP OUTS, OR CURB EXTENSIONS

These devices narrow the pavement by widening the sidewalk area at strategic locations. They
provide shorter pedestrian crossing distances and provide protection to the beginning of a parking
lane. The driver also senses the roadway narrowing when approaching one of these devices, which
can result in speed reduction and a sense that the driver is entering a residential area.

5. SEMI-DIVERTERS

These devices limit access to a street from one direction by blocking half of the street. They may
also be constructed to limit certain movements at an intersection. Semi-diverters are generally
effective in reducing traffic in the direction they block but are still able to allow emergency access.
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APPENDIX 1
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT TECHNIQUES

6. DIAGONAL DIVERTERS

These devices place a barrier diagonally across in intersection which results in the elimination of
through movements and turning conflicts. The resulting intersection resembles two back-to-back
curves. Diagonal diverters reduce traffic while still allowing access and circulation through the
neighborhood.

7. STAR DIVERTERS

These devices are raised concrete or landscaped islands in the center of an intersection, which
eliminate through movements and turning conflicts by forcing all approaching vehicles to make
right turns. Star diverters reduce traffic while still allowing excess circulation through this
neighborhood.

8. MEDIAN BARRIER (INTERSECTION CHANNELIZATION)

These devices are designed to eliminate certain movements by construction concrete or
landscaped islands at strategic locations. Left turns are no longer possible when these items are
placed down the center of a road. Installation of these devices results in a reduction in traffic, as
certain movements are no longer possible.

9. PROHIBITIVE SIGNAGE

These devices include one-way signs, turn restriction signs, truck prohibition signs, etc. Their
installation results in the elimination of certain traffic movements while still maintaining access for
emergencies or for all vehicles at selected times of the day. They can be effective in reducing traffic
and do not require the higher costs associated with the construction of concrete barriers and
diverters. Stop signs are generally not installed to divert traffic or reduce speeding. National studies
have shown that the use of stop signs for this purpose generally does not result in speed reduction
along the entire length of the street. Additionally, when installed to reduce speeding along these
signs tend to be violated regularly and increase the potential for rear end accidents.

11



APPENDIX 2
EVALUATION PETITION

Street Calming Program

City Hall, Suite 450

801 Plum Street

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Email: streetcalming@cincinnati-oh.gov

We, the undersigned are residents of
from to

We are concerned about the traffic on our street. We submit this Petition to the City of
Cincinnati for active consideration under the Neighborhood Street Calming Program. The
(Representative Civic Association or
Community Council) was notified of this Petition on . We petition the
City for

We understand that the City will, upon receipt of a valid majority petition, analyze relevant
conditions to determine the impact of the proposed action. The City must reserve the right to
overrule the petition if there are extenuating circumstances detrimental to public safety, traffic
operations, and/or neighborhood interests.

PETITION CIRCULATOR -SIGNATURE: ADDRESS/PHONE:

SIGNATURE: ADDRESS/PHONE:

12
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SIGNATURE:

ADDRESS/PHONE:

13



APPENDIX 3
NEIGHBORHOOD STREET CALMING PRIORITY POINT RANKING

STREET: FROM: TO:

STAFF NAME: DATE:

CATEGORY

A. Zero Car Households (40 points max.)
B. Speed
(# of vehicles 1-5 mph over speed limit) x 0.25
(# of vehicles 6-10 mph over speed limit) x 1.0
(# of vehicles >10 mph over speed limit) x 3.0
Total Speed Points
C. Accidents

D. Schools & Other Pedestrian Generators (40 points each/80 points max)

TOTAL POINTS

POINTS
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Thanks Giving April 2022

Royce Calhoun and Family:

Extraordinary work cleaning the woods on Middleton south of Warren

Invest In Neighborhood:

For streamlining the NSP process. We have the check!

CBA:

Organizing the concert line up at Clifton plaza for the summer

The Membershi mmi R Mik rolyn, Rachel):

Creation of brochure

Barry Gee:

Spearheading the rebirth of the Memorial Day parade and picnic

Mt. Storm Advisory Council:

Adopting the Memorial Day picnic as one of their event, which eliminate permitting costs
with CPB

Cassandra Clement: reviving the PUPP and stepping up to organize the pet parade
element of the Memorial Day picnic

Uptown Consortium and CBA:

Sponsorship of the membership brochure

Department of Transportation. morning weekend traffic crew:
Fixing the solar sign at Middleton and Resor

Jayme will thank: Volunteer planting
Jayme, Chris, Nestor, Jan, Mark, Mike, Sophie, Kam, Leah, Alice, Wilson

Jan will thank:
Dr. Henderson & Geoff Gelke:
Sharing with the community the milestones




